## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

#### Chap. 60

#### Chapter 60.

An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter Four Hundred Eighty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred One Entitled, "An Act to Supply the Town of Lubec with Pure Water."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 489, Sec. 6, P. & S. Laws 1901, amended. Section six of chapter four hundred eighty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred one is hereby amended by inserting after the words "three years" in the tenth line of said section the words, 'should a vacancy or vacancies occur in said board of water commissioners by death, resignation or otherwise, of any or all of said water commissioners, the selectmen of said town of Lubec may fill the vacancy or vacancies thus caused, by appointment, to fill the unexpired term or terms; said appointment or appointments shall be in writing and recorded in the town record book of Lubec where the names of other town officials are recorded,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Town of Lubec may elect water commissioners.

-tenure of office.

-vacancles, how filled.

-duties of commis-

-compensation.

'Section 6. For the purpose of carrying into effect the provisions of this act, the town of Lubec, at a meeting duly called therefor, may, as soon as this act takes effect, and shall, as soon as the town comes into ownership, control or management of a system of water works, by building, purchase, or otherwise, elect by ballot three water commissioners, the three first chosen as aforesaid, shall serve, one for one year, one for two years, and one for three years; should a vacancy or vacancies occur in said board of water commissioners by death, resignation or otherwise, of any or all of said water commissioners, the selectmen of said town of Lubec may fill the vacancy or vacancies thus caused, by appointment, to fill the unexpired term or terms; said appointment or appointments shall be in writing and recorded in the town record book of Lubec where the names of other town officials are recorded. Said commissioners are authorized to fix the water rates and determine the conditions and the manner of water supply, and shall have the general control and management of the water system owned by They shall receive such compensation for their services as may be fixed by the town.'

Approved March 11, 1915.